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This resolves the prosecution's Motion for Reconsideration 1 of
this Court's Decision2 acquitting all the accused of four (4) counts of
violation of Sec. 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019 (R.A. No. 3019). The
prosecution insists that:

1. The accused acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or
gross inexcusable negligence. Their concerted action caused
undue injury to the government, or the giving of unwarranted
benefit, advantage or preference to Jireh Construction (Jireh).

a. The Commission on Audit (COA), in Special Report No.
95-45,3 found that four (4) projects of the provinA~-* -J.-Fe-rn-a-nd-e-z,-SJ-,-th-e-po-n-en-t-e-of-the assailed Decision, became the Chairperson of the Sixth Division on ktJ

September 13, 2017. (As per Administrative Order No. 314-2017 dated September 13, 2017; Revised ~v D
Internal Rules of the Sandiganbayan, Rule IX, Sec. 2[a]l
1Dated July 14, 2017; pp. 311-318, Record, Vol. 5
2 Dated June 29, 2017; pp. 236-302, Record, Vol. 5
3 Exhibit C
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Aklan4 were awarded to Jireh despite its unsatisfactory
performance in the Alibagon-Baybay Bridge (Phase II)
project. Jireh subsequently abandoned said projects.

b. Accused Felicisimo Tanumtanum and Reynaldo B.
Dionisio were grossly negligent for failing to advise the
Prequalification, Bids and Awards Committee (PBAC) of
Jireh's unsatisfactory performance in the construction of,
and its subsequent abandonment of the aforementioned
projects.

c. Accused Aniceto A. Fernandez (accused A. Fernandez)
was also grossly negligent for his failure to inquire from
accused Victory M. Fernandez (accused V. Fernandez)
about the status of the Alibagon-Baybay (Phase II)
project. Had accused A. Fernandez made such inquiry,
he would not have awarded the projects subject of the
present cases to Jireh.

d. Accused Delia Legaspi, being the owner of Jireh, knew
of its unsatisfactory performance in the construction of
the Alibagon-Baybay Bridge (Phase II) project, and yet,
in connivance with the PBAC, she continued to
participate in the bidding of the projects subject of the
present cases.

2. The total amount of P1,260,538.19 was paid to Jireh in
connection with the subject projects. Such amount represents
damage or injury caused to the government. Said amount went
to waste because the uncompleted projects could not be utilized
for their intended purpose.

In their respective Comments/Oppositions,5 the accused counter
that the filing of the prosecution's Motion is in violation of the
constitutional proscription on double jeopardy.

Accused Tanumtanum and Dionisio further aver that the
prosecution's Motion is a mere rehash and repetition of the same
issues already passed upon by the Court in the assailed Decision, and
that negligent acts could not be imputed to them because th y had no
participation in the award of the subject contracts to Jireh (l
• Allbagon-Baybay Bddg. (Phas. III) (SB-09-CRM-015.), BueuangaFlsh;ngPort (SB-O~M-01S9)' Irrigation ~
Canal Access Road (SB-09-CRM-0160) and Navitas Barangay Health Center (SB-09-CRM-0161)
5 Comment and Opposition dated August 15, 2017, pp. 343-347, Record, Vol. 5 (accused Tanumtanum and
Dionisio); Entry of Appearance With Opposition to the Motion for Reconsideration dated September 4, 2017,
pp. 357-362, Record, Vol. 5 (accused V. Fernandez and A. Fernandez); Comment/Opposition (To: Motion for
Reconsideration dated July 14,2017) dated August 29,2017, pp. 371-382, Record, Vol. 5 (accused Legaspi)
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For their part, accused V. Fernandez and A. Fernandez contend
that the prosecution failed to establish that the accused acted with
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence.
It likewise failed to prove that their concerted action caused undue
injury to the government, or the giving of unwarranted benefit,
advantage or preference to Jireh.

1. The prosecution's motion failed to comply with Section 4 of Rule
15 of the Rules of Court.

a. She was not furnished a copy of the prosecution's Motion.
She learned of the same only after receiving the Notice
of Minute Resolution.

b. In Cruz v. Court of Appea/s,6 it was held that non-
compliance with Sections 4, 5 and 6 of Rule '15 is a fatal
defect. A motion which fails to comply with the
aforementioned provisions is a useless piece of paper.

2. The prosecution failed to prove that she conspired with accused
public officers. The fact that she participated in the bidding of
the subject projects does not necessarily mean that she
connived with her co-accused. It must be shown that she
participated intentionally, with a view to a common design and
purpose.

3. The prosecution, in its Motion, merely included a table showing
the amounts paid to Jireh. It still failed to show that the
government suffered undue injury in the same amount.

4. Even assuming that the government suffered undue injury in
such amount, it must still be shown that such injury or the giving
of unwarranted benefits was caused by the acts done with
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
negligence. This, the prosecution also failed to do.

T2e::lsecution's Motion for Reconsideration must be denied

outrigh~r (I
\I IM\

6 G.R. No. 123340, August 29, 2002 r V
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The Court notes that the prosecution's Motion, insofar as
accused Legaspi is concerned, failed to comply with Rule 15, Sec. 4 of
the Rules of Court. Sec. 4, and in relation thereto, Sec. 5 provide:

Sec. 4. Hearing of motion. - Except for motions which the
court may act upon without prejudicing the rights of the adverse party,
every written motion shall be set for hearing by the applicant.

Every written motion required to be heard and the notice of
the hearing thereof shall be served in such a manner as to ensure its
receipt by the other party at least three (3) days before the date of
hearing, unless the court for good cause sets the hearing on shorter
notice.

Sec. 5. Notice of hearing. - The notice of hearing shall be
addressed to all parties concerned, and shall specify the time and
date of the hearing which must not be later than ten (10) days after
the filing of the motion.

In Cabrera v. Ng,7 it was held that as a general rule, failure to
comply with Sections 4 and 5 of Rule 15 renders the motion a worthless
piece of paper. However, if the adverse party had been afforded the
opportunity to be heard, then it is deemed that the requirements are
substantially complied with, the purpose of the rule being, to avoid
surprises and grant the adverse party sufficient time to study the
motion and meet the arguments therein. Viz.:

The general rule is that the three-day notice requirement in
motions under Sections 4 and 5 of the Rules of Court is mandatory.
It is an integral component of procedural due process. "The purpose
of the three-day notice requirement, which was established not for
the benefit of the movant but rather for the adverse party, is to avoid
surprises upon the latter and to grant it sufficient time to study the
motion and to enable it to meet the arguments interposed therein."

"A motion that does not comply with the requirements of
Sections 4 and 5 of Rule 15 of the Rules of Court is a worthless piece
of paper which the clerk of court has no right to receive and which
the court has no authority to act upon." Being a fatal defect, in cases
of motions to reconsider a decision, the running of the period to
appeal is not tolled by their filing or pendency."

Nevertheless, the three-day notice requirement is not a hard
and fast rule. When the adverse party had been afforded t:ile
opportunity to be heard, and has been indeed heard through the

, G.R. No. 201601, M"ch 12, 2014 (7
~
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pleadings filed in opposition to the motion, the purpose behind the
three-day notice requirement is deemed realized. In such case, the
requirements of procedural due process are substantially complied
with. Thus, in Preys/er, Jr. v. Manila Southcoast Development
Corporation, the Court ruled that:

The three-day notice rule is not absolute. A liberal construction of
the procedural rules is proper where the lapse in the literal observance of
a rule of procedure has not prejudiced the adverse party and has not
deprived the court of its authority. Indeed, Section 6, Rule 1 of the Rules
of Court provides that the Rules should be liberally construed in order to
promote their objective of securing a just, speedy and inexpensive
disposition of every action and proceeding. Rules of procedure are tools
designed to facilitate the attainment of justice, and courts must avoid their
strict and rigid application which would result in technicalities that tend to
frustrate rather than promote substantial justice.

Although the prosecution's failure to serve accused Legaspi a
copy of its Motion for Reconsideration is in violation of Rule 15,
Sections 4 and 5 of the Rules of Court, the requirements of due
process had been substantially complied With. Accused Legaspi was
given the opportunity to file, and in fact, filed her opposition to the
prosecution's Motion. The outright denial of the Motion on the ground
of failure to comply with Rule 15, Sections 4 and 5, insofar as accused
Legaspi is concerned, is unwarranted. However, the Motion must still
be denied based on other grounds.

The filing of a Motion for Reconsideration of a judgment of
acquittal is barred by double jeopardy. In Villareal v. Aliga,8 it was held
that a judgment of acquittal is final, unappealable, and immediately
executory upon its promulgation. Viz.:

Indeed, a judgment of acquittal, whether ordered by the trial
or the appellate court, is final, unappealable, and immediately
executory upon its promulgation. The rationale for the rule is
elucidated in the oft-cited case of People v. Hon. Velasco:

The fundamental philosophy highlighting the finality of an acquittal
by the trial court cuts deep into "the humanity of the laws and in a jealous
watchfulness over the rights of the citizen, when brought in unequal
contest with the State. x x x" Thus, Green expressed the concern that
"(t)he underlying idea, one that is deeply ingrained in at least the Anglo-
American system of jurisprudence, is that the State with all its resources
and power should not be allowed to make repeated attempts to convict an
individual for an alleged offense, thereby subjecting him to embarrassment,
expense and ordeal and compelling him to live in a continuing state Of)1

____ /6
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anxiety and insecurity, as well as enhancing the possibility that even
though innocent, he may be found guilty."

It is axiomatic that on the basis of humanity, fairness and justice,
an acquitted defendant is entitled to the right of repose as a direct
consequence of the finality of his acquittal. The philosophy underlying this
rule establishing the absolute nature of acquittals is "part of the paramount
importance criminal justice system attaches to the protection of the
innocent against wrongful conviction." The interest in the finality-of-
acquittal rule, confined exclusively to verdicts of not guilty, is easy to
understand: it is a need for "repose," a desire to know the exact extent of
one's liability. With this right of repose, the criminal justice system has
built a protection to insure that the innocent, even those whose innocence
rests upon a jury's leniency, will not be found guilty in a subsequent
proceeding.

Related to his right of repose is the defendant's interest in his right
to have his trial completed by a particular tribunal. This interest
encompasses his right to have his guilt or innocence determined in a
single proceeding by the initial injury em panelled to try him, for society's
awareness of the heavy personal strain which the criminal trial represents
for the individual defendant is manifested in the willingness to limit
Government to a single criminal proceeding to vindicate its very vital
interest in enforcement of criminal laws. The ultimate goal is prevention
of government oppression; the goal finds its voice in the finality of the initial
proceeding. As observed in Lockhart v. Nelson, "(t)he fundamental tenet
animating the Double Jeopardy Clause is that the State should not be able
to oppress individuals through the abuse of the criminal process."
Because the innocence of the accused has been confirmed by a final
judgment, the Constitution conclusively presumes that a second trial would
be unfair. .

However, the rule against double jeopardy is not without
exceptions, which are: (1) Where there has been deprivation of due
process and where there is a finding of a mistrial, or (2) Where there
has been a grave abuse of discretion under exceptional
circumstances. x x x

The prosecution did not raise the issue, must less show, that the
exceptions obtain in the present cases. Moreover, also in Villareal v.
Aliga, it was held that the proper remedy is a petition for certiorari under
Rule 65 of the Rules of Court.

Even ignoring the fact that the prosecution's Motion is barred by
double jeopardy, it is readily apparent that the same must fail, the
arguments therein, being a mere reiteration and rehash of the
prosecution's previous arguments, which had been judiciously
considered by this Court in its Decision date June 29, 2017. Thus,
there is no need to discuss the same ane
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In Mendoza-Ong v. Sandiganbayan,9 it was held:

Concerning the first ground abovecited, the Court notes that
the motion contains merely a reiteration or rehash of arguments
already submitted to the Court and found to be without merit.
Petitioner fails to raise any new and substantial arguments, and no
cogent reason exists to warrant a reconsideration of the Court's
Resolution. It would be a useless ritual for the Court to reiterate itself.

For the sake of clarity, it must be emphasized that the accused
cannot be convicted notwithstanding the Court's finding of gross
inexcusable negligence on the part of accused V. Fernandez because
the prosecution failed to prove third element of violation of Sec. 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3019, as alleged in the Informations. For convenience, a
portion 10 of the assailed Decision is hereunder quoted:

But it was not established that his act or omission caused
undue injury to the Provincial Government of Aklan.

Had accused V. Fernandez been more circumspect in the
performance of his official functions, the Provincial Government of
Aklan could have taken immediate action against Jireh for its failure
to complete the infrastructure projects by going against the
performance bond and by taking over, or awarding the contract to
other qualified contractors. While it was not shown that the Province
of Aklan suffered lost income as a result of the failure of accused V.
Fernandez to perform his duty, the Province of Aklan was deprived
of the right to use such structures to serve its inhabitants. The
inhabitants of the Province of Aklan were likewise deprived of the
right to use the said structures.

The Information in the present cases allege that the undue
injury suffered by the Government was the unrecouped advance
payment in SB-09-CRM-0158, and the progress payments made to
Jireh in SB-09-CRM-0159 to 0161, To wit:

But it does not appear that the said amounts should not have
been given to Jireh. The following provisions of GAAM, Vol. I show
that Jireh was aut.horized to receive such amounts, upon compliance
with certain conditions:xx( (l

'G.,. No,. 146368-69, oolobo' 18, 2004 ~
10 pp. 295-299, Record, Vol. 5 (pp. 60-64, Decision)
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From the disbursement vouchers, it appears that the amounts
paid consist of the 15% advance payment allowed to contractors and
the progress payments for work accomplished as of a certain date,
as certified by a government project engineer - accused
Tanumtanum, in the present cases. It was not established that the
amounts paid to Jireh exceeded the value of the work it actually
performed. The Province of Aklan could not have suffered undue
injury because the funds it disbursed were payments for the value of
work actually done.

Whether or not there was compliance with the requirements
of the aforequoted provisions of GAAM, Vol. I, on the other hand, is
not an issue that the Court will touch upon, the same not being
alleged in the Information. At any rate, even assuming there was
failure to comply with the provisions in the GAAM, such failure to
comply cannot be used as basis for the conviction of accused V.
Fernandez for violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019.

It is not enough that the government suffered undue injury. It
must be shown the accused' act, done with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence, is precisely the
cause of the undue injury or the giving of unwarranted benefit,
advantage or preference. In fine, the causal relation between the
very act of the accused and the causing of undue injury or the giving
of unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference must be shown.

In Llorente v. Sandiganbayan, it was held that undue injury
must result from the questioned official act or inaction. Viz.:

The Court does not completely agree with petitioner's assertion
that the imputed act does not fall under Sec. 3[e] which, according to him,
requires a positive act - a malfeasance or misfeasance. Causing means
"to be the cause or occasion of, the effect as an agent, to bring into
existence, to make or to induce, to compel." Causing is, therefore, not
limited to positive acts only. Even passive acts or inaction may cause
undue injury. What is essential is that undue injury, which is quantifiable
and demonstrable, results from the questioned official act or inaction.

Here, the failure of the accused, including accused V.
Fernandez, to take action against Jireh when it failed to complete the
construction of the five (5) infrastructure projects within the time
stated in the contracts did not cause the payment of the amounts to
Jireh. As shown by the certifications issued by accused
Tanumtanum, there was no negative slippage in the projects at the
time of Jireh's claims for partial payments.

Accused V. Fernandez could have recommended that action
be taken against Jireh only after it incurred delay. By the time Ji~~~)
was in delay, the said amounts had already been paid. Jireh m:t V/?

>t\
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no further requests for payment and the Province of Aklan made no
further partial payments to Jireh. Finally, it was not shown that the
Province of Aklan was no longer able to proceed against the
retention money, performance bonds and the guaranty payment
instruments given by Jireh as a result of the gross inexcusable
negligence on the part of accused V. Fernandez. Hence, the third
element of violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 is not present.

As to the existence of conspiracy, the portion11 of the assailed
Decision is hereunder quoted:

Here, the prosecution proved that the [sic] no actions were
taken against Jireh after the lapse of the period to complete the
projects. Indeed, accused Legaspi, by virtue of being the owner of
Jireh, enjoyed some benefit from 'such inaction. However, the
prosecution failed to prove accused Legaspi's participation in the
inaction of the government officials, other than by being the owner of
Jireh, to which the contracts were awarded. There is no proof that
she conspired with the accused public officers when they did not take
any action against Jireh or her when the projects were not completed
and abandoned. Thus, accused Legaspi cannot be held liable for
violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019.

WHEREFORE, the prosecution's Motion for Reconsideration is
hereby DENIED.

:TO R. FERNANDEZ
As ociate Justice


